RO0O00572 Bench Assemble Centralise Assembly

Bench assembly details for centralise components

@ Difficulty Medium ® Duration 2hour(s)

Contents

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Assemble cylinders

Step 3 - Assemble swivel mounts

Step 4 - Following step has been amended to include new tie rod setting
Step 5 - Assemble tie rod

Step 6 - Check fitment

Step 7 - Assemble pivot assembly

Step 8 - Assemble pivot assembly

Step 9 - Fit pivot assemble to housing

Step 10 - Connect to levering bar

Step 11 - Mount cylinders to swivel mounts
Step 12 - Attach rod ends

Step 13 - Attach to levering bar

Step 14 - Assemble damper

Comments

Introduction

Tools Required

standard hex key set
Standard spanner set
Grease gun

Parts Required

BO0O00005 Angular Contact Bearing 151/D 35 0O/D 11 Long x 2
B0O000065 Bearing Rod End 10mm x 2
D0004363 Middle Link Rod x 1
D0004365 Pivot Clamp x 1
D0004366 Link Clamp Capx 1
D0004369 Top Link Stud Bolt x 1
D0004370 Middle Link Stud Bolt x 1
D0004393 Lever Joint x 2

D0004394 Joint Shaft x 2

D0004401 Pivot Pinx 1

D0004403 Pivot Pin Nut x 1
D0004406 Retainer Plate x 1
D0004541 Cylinder Swivel End x 2

Page 1/ 20



D0004542 Cylinder Bracket 4542 x 1

D0004622 Centralise Cylinder Spacer x 1

D0004669 Damper Rod End Block x 1

D0004766 Pivot Pin Bolt x 1

H0004367 Centering lever x 1

P0O000029 Non Adjustable Damper 100mm x 1

PO000031 Pneumax Microcylinder 25 x 100 Magnetic x 2
PO000049 Cylinder Spherical BearingM10x 1.25x 2
P0000295 Elbow Adaptor 6mm - 1/8 BSPT (Metal type) x 2
P0001198 fitting speed controller 1/8 x 6mm tube x 2

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Use locktite 243 on all fasteners
Use loctite 572 on all threaded pneumatic connection
Pen mark all fasteners to show finalised

Step 2 - Assemble cylinders

Assemble 2 off POOO0031 Pneumax Microcylinder 25 x 100 Magnetic as show.

Fit 2 off PO000295 Elbow Adaptor 6mm - 1/8 BSPT (Metal type) and 2 off PO001198 fitting speed controller 1/8 x 6mm tube

Page 2 /20


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015086_Assemble_Pneumatics_on_to_electrical_cabinet_loctite_243.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/ce/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_144425.png/ia-03c0d80abc315fd9ec3285616868a65b-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_144425.png.png

Page 3/20


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_112322.png

Step 3 - Assemble swivel mounts

1 Fit DO004393 Lever Joint x 2 using Loctite 270 onto D0004541 Cylinder Swivel End x 2

2 Hold as shown in vice and tighten
3 Remove any burrs from tightening

4 Check fitment of DO004393 Lever Joint x 2 onto assembled components. Lever joint should fit easily onto assembly and turn freely.
Polishing with emery may be required if fit is tight

5 Clean and add copper slip as shown to pin, and fit into lever joints

6 Add M6 x 10 pointed grubscrew with Loctite 270 and wind in until the V on the pin has been touched with the grubscrew. adjust grubscrew
so rotation is possible but no end float is present

Page 4 /20


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_112327.png

Page 5/ 20


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/ed/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_144910.png/ia-f05658527affb33f0252825e98285657-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_144910.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/8/87/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_145207.png/ia-28f0f984c43578ee53187c5495bc502d-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_145207.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/bd/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_145319.png/ia-11d33cdfba1e7d711b345c6ef1945782-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_145319.png.png

Step 4 - Following step has been
amended to include new tie rod
setting

Tie rod should be reduced in length by 1.5mm (1 full turn of rod end)

This should be done after initial setting on set up jig

Page 6/ 20


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/fb/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_145402.png/ia-01b4e1e0886f4d143fda7f4820a0b869-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_145402.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/16/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_145703.png/ia-d2602e96c77bb7a507eddc8b1205380a-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_145703.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015338_Bench_Assemble_Serial_Plate_caution.png

Step 5 - Assemble tie rod

1 Attach BOO0O0065 Bearing Rod End to DO004370 Middle Link Stud Bolt as shown using Loctite 270
2 Fit to DO004363 Middle Link Rod using Loctite 270 and tighten fully

3 Assemble BOO00065 Bearing Rod End onto D0004369 Top Link Stud Bolt using loctite 243, then add 2 off M10 standard nuts as shown.
Add Loctite 243 onto exposed thread and wind into DO004363 Middle Link Rod

4 Use pitching jig to correctly set pitch of tie bar assembly. Slightly tension assembly on jig, then remove and add final tension to all M10 nuts

Page 7 /20


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/7b/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_151154.png/ia-25cbb4f94291ac552771f2722faa162c-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_151154.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/75/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_152727.png/ia-10478abbd02f858f2a12f45c59a1a4a8-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_152727.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/fe/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_153122.png/ia-fd776c9a9f1d50e4a95d6925e1a6c276-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_153122.png.png

Page 8/20

j
|



https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/73/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_153305.png/ia-6fd488886f7cf06cd3bac455262eda0c-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_153305.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_112430.png

Step 6 - Check fitment

Check fitment of D0O004401 Pivot Pin and DO004403 Pivot Pin Nut
Nut should spin down shaft thread with little resistance

Report any anomaly to supervisor

Step 7 - Assemble pivot assembly

1 Fit BOOOO0O05 Angular Contact Bearing to DO004401 Pivot Pin as shown. Ensure bearing is orientated the correct way. Larger inner face
should be as shown.

Ensure correct bearing fitment is present . If bearing is a loose fit, loctite 641 should be used. If fitment is to tight, inspect parts to drawing for
discrepancies

Lubricate bearing with grease

2 Fit DO004407 Pivot Bearing Spacer and second BOO00005 Angular Contact Bearing, again observing orientation ( second bearing is fitted

opposite to first) Apply grease to second bearing -
SN T R e T T

Page 9/20


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_154751.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/7a/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_153854.png/ia-1631e52b27fa5dc9d53130eb8433cdc4-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_153854.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/69/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_154959.png/ia-1127075999739c6a6f57dfab2080288b-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_154959.png.png

Page 10/ 20


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/0/04/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_155105.png/ia-3a3f535a232ce77999e93e26568a8d18-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-11_155105.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_112522.png

Step 8 - Assemble pivot assembly

1 Position DO004406 Retainer Plate as shown
2 Fit DO004403 Pivot Pin Nut as shown

3 Tension nut until centre spacer can just be moved in the indicated direction (please take photo of how this is done with flat head)

4 Add locking bolt M5 x 16 to pivot nut and tighten. Recheck movement indicated, and if this has changed, slacken locking bolt, adjust pivot
nut and tension locking bolt again

Page 11/20


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b2/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_073623.png/ia-8b27bc61a030f840550885a35cce3b29-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_073623.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/75/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_073754.png/ia-34a3846554c5f244aaab4b6084d797c9-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_073754.png.png

Step 9 - Fit pivot assemble to housing

1 Degrease bore of DO004365 Pivot Clamp

2 Add a smear of loctite 641 to bore and fit bearing assembly

3 Use 2 off M6 x 16 socket caps with A form washers to finalise

Page 12 /20


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/9d/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_073911.png/ia-6b70989a5de97f8e292618664994e598-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_073911.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/11/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_074441.png/ia-768984fddef32097b251a8d32173ac61-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_074441.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_112617.png

Page 13/ 20


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/2/26/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_074729.png/ia-48117f02bf3346ad2fa429ac89c82df2-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_074729.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/36/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_074858.png/ia-fe163196801c345b1c474524c24721f0-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_074858.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/4a/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_075016.png/ia-22aebe459f1ff27180074277a1af0da1-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_075016.png.png

Step 10 - Connect to levering bar

Connect HO004367 Centering lever to pivot assembly using D0004766 Pivot Pin Bolt as shown . Finalise with M10 standard nut and A form
washer

Once assembled, rotation of pivot assembly should be smooth and consistant when turned

Page 14 /20


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d1/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_075058.png/ia-e206bd22f4f38d7b32b64a77e666f35e-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_075058.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_075620.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_075222.png

Step 11 - Mount cylinders to swivel mounts

Mount assemblies together as shown ..Ensure air fittings are angled in the same direction as shown.

Finalise locking nuts

Page 15/ 20


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_075304.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_075838.png

Step 12 - Attach rod ends

Attach 2 off PO000049 Cylinder Spherical Bearing M10 x 1.25 as shown.

Tighten and finalise

Page 16 / 20


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_080045.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_112759.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_112803.png

Page 17/ 20


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_080519.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_080527.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_112901.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_112907.png

Step 13 - Attach to levering bar

Use M8 x 25 socket caps and A form washers to mount assemblies to centre levering bar as shown

Page 18 /20


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_080300.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_080248.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_113030.png

Daer

Step 14 - Assemble damper

1 Modify Méx 35 socket cap and reduce length by 10mm and use to attach damper to rod end block
Assemble PO0O00029 Non Adjustable Damper 100mm with DO004669 Damper Rod End Block
Ensure rod end block is orientated as shown

Use mé x 10 kcp grubscrew to secure bolt in rod end block

Rod end block should be able to swivel once assembled and fasteners are tight

Modified M6 x 35
socket cap and A
form washer

Page 19/ 20


https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_113058.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_080822.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/af/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_081440.png/ia-5c9cb461f0f0327b172bf77108f0dab3-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-09-12_081440.png.png

Page 20/ 20


https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/4/4c/R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_113149.png/ia-3563bb868c610051c94d34023abd3de3-1000px-R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_113149.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_113154.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0000572_Bench_Assemble_Centralise_Assembly_Screenshot_2023-11-13_113159.png

	R0000572 Bench Assemble Centralise Assembly
	Contents
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Assemble cylinders
	Step 3 - Assemble swivel mounts
	Step 4 - Following step has been amended to include new tie rod setting
	Step 5 - Assemble tie rod
	Step 6 - Check fitment
	Step 7 - Assemble pivot assembly
	Step 8 - Assemble pivot assembly
	Step 9 - Fit pivot assemble to housing
	Step 10 - Connect to levering bar
	Step 11 - Mount cylinders to swivel mounts
	Step 12 - Attach rod ends
	Step 13 - Attach to levering bar
	Step 14 - Assemble damper


